a o ‘1‘. 'i“ r "
Doc#. 1404447112 fee: $64.00 v “‘ﬂ

UNOFFICl ALda e N

*RHSP:$3.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

invesicr Loan # 211385400

WHEN SICORDED MAIL TO: oremies /Y7, 9/0-00
Bank of Amvarica, N.A,

NEW MTG /l8, 559, Y
11802 Rid7; 2 Parkway, Suite 100 : . 59 ?

Broomfield, CO 50021 NEW MONEY $ g
Prepared by: Qs LEy a AR, 7

Recording Requested 5y
Bank of America, N.A.

£ Paelinsa
oalToL Ik 0652101'?1%{3(,57.057\ w0, (Bewmrecs & 80024

le3830- 7777 Space Akyve for Recorder's Use
APN: 29 3¥ S 035 Dol

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{FHA Insuraed} (FHA-RA’AF with Partial Claim)

W

Peay. Lee. INFO: 06/v0) 2005 WST: 05 /6733765
Borrower {“I"): MARGIE NASH

Lender or Servicer {“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed {"Mortgage”) a0 vote
("Note"): June 1, 2005

FHA Loan Number: 7528137324266172960478
Property Address {"Property”): 18226 Ravisloe Ter, Country Club Hills, IL 60478

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Famity
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

101140808+USC++400513 | PKG 019/ C3_7528




1404447112 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated . in principal sum of
, and recorded in (County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book , Page(s) ,
instrument Number .

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear‘and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modifisd. morigage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This inommation is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my repieczriations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all ¢f thz_ preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(*Agreement”) will; 25 set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note s=zured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortyagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I,” *my"
includes “our,” and the singuiar ‘nciudes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and iot-utherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicatie:

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardsni» caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As arzsuit, (1) i am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) } do not have suirizient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue to live in, tha-Pioperty as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemnzd and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no mere *ian four units.

C. | am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there nas “een no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Docurients.

Loan Modification Agreement {FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

101140806+USC+H00513 PKi C3 7528

G 018/C3_75.




E.

G.

1404447112 Page: 30f 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose chitd support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

I have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

I currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

2. Ackrcwiedgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowlcdge, and agree:

A.

As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan.(also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewe nn<i-approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requiremen’s 1:nder this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to the Modification £fizctive Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will hiive all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents will not be modifier unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowiedge, and agree:

A

if all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be tiue and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 szhove have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified 0 March
1, 2014 {the "Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late chrig:s. that
remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any payments th=t are
a precondition to this modification, this modification will not take effect.

The new Maturity Date will be: February 1, 2044

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Medification with Partial Claim)  Qne- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

R

0 AR

++a G019/




G.

1404447112 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The new principal balance of my Note wiil be $118,559.49 (the “New Principal
Balance").

| promise to pay the New Principal Baiance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.750%,
beginning March 1, 2014, both before and after any new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

On March 1, 2014 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of the
ohligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower
irust make monthly payments of $1,147.47 (each, a “Monthly Payment”).
tach idonthly Payment includes principal and interest of $549.07, plus the
current-required escrow payment of $598.40. My required escrow payments
will tikely 7diust periodically in accordance with appiicable law. If an escrow
adjustmciii occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

I will be in default if.| do not compiy with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | uiidzrstand and agree:

A.

1 accept the risks of entering'into-iiiis Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

(1} The FHA’s subordinate lien will rzauire a bailoon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, whizh may make these things more
difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate Yier: may also make it more difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My medified loan will have a fixed interest rate {2t will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents cui!d go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest*zte might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this raodification.

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, yrhich will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the origiial s%curity
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clzrk (or
other recordation office) to ailow for recording if and when Lender ‘seeks
recordation.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Famity
Bank of America, N_A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

101140808+USC++400513 PKG 019/C3_7528




1404447112 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a bomower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement,

E. Al terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
mcJoiied by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with ail ‘covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including fout not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiurs,” assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, t'ie amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified l:0an NDocuments.

F. The Modified Loan Lucuents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their1zrms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. ! will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any titte endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(c) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lerder's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modiiind by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. " Tne terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement wil’’b2 null and void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), fitz insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Morification Effective Date.

H. | know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation teims that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error'ip the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA’s required subordinate mortgage toan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the vorrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreement bacomes void and of no legal effect. If !
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly retum to-“e der the
revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intzonded
terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a "Corrected Agreement”). If | do not sign an
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partiai Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N_A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

0 0 O 0 AR




1404447112 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephcne number, sccial
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information”).  In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1} any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

. ._|f any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
syooute, acknowiedge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
Jesmz necessary ("Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Docurients to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender’s written request
for such *nplacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (rav. 02/07/13) Page 6

A0 0 O AR,




1404447112 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocopies accepted)

Whs e

Margie N
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

_2/,/ Posd

Date

Witaecas signature line shgld specify that it is designated for a witness to sign

including a 'ine designated rw Wd name
Witness Signuture:

Witness Printed Mame: Lz DAL # H—» (
Witness Date; ___ LQ./ “1{/ o/ 9/

lSpace l"dIO v this line for Acknowledgement)

STATE OF a

COUNTY OF _(20 oK. )

On the i day of %n the year 28/ before me, %QMMM
Notary Public, personally appéared Margie Nast., personally known fo me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the nerson(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowlecged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), ais that by his/her/their signature(s)

on the instrument, the person(s), or entity upon behalf/z7 wh|ch the person(s) acted,

executed the instrument
YOLANOA WILLIAMS
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Noter Priic. Ssate of inols
w My Commission Expires
Notary Signature July 26. 2018
OIaaab Wil bams Notary Public Printed Name Please Sel Hare
jﬁ[#ﬁb’. 20/ 6 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

L.oan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

I I 101140808+USC++H400513 "l | || II| |!’II|(!'!E|!|I1| 9/C3_7528




1404447112 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

kA R A KA A A A A AR AR A A AR AL AR ALk kT TR, TR 0L Rk Ak Rk RS ok ok e ol e el Ao s e e el Rk sk

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank ol America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By ‘Jrban Settiement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

?_%\\ Dated: FEB 06 2014

Name:LAURA DUNNELL
Title : ASS7.S'"ANT SECRETARY

{Space below this line/inr Acknowledgement]

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

ongd~b=/ ¢ before Me,SHERRY LYNN _BLROYN Notary Public, personally appeared
LAURA DUNNELL _ -personally known to me (or proved to me on

the basis of salisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whese name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
lnstrument and agknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 'he same in histherftheir authorized
) apid that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the instn riient the person(s), or entity upon
ichithe person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNEBS al seal
Notary Signature
U
SHERRY LYNN BROWN Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Haie
DEC. 27 , 2015 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
.-M
WN
HERRYLYNNBRO

| ST OTARY PUBLIC_

STATE OF COL




1404447112 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 15 IN BLOCK 5 IN FLOSSMOOR TERRACE BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN RECORDED AUGUST 27, 1928 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
10130789 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



